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ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 1 
 2 

AN ORDINANCE REZONING AND CHANGING THE ZONING MAP FOR THE 3 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3117 AND 3121 EAST 12TH STREET, IN THE 4 
ROSEWOOD NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN AREA FROM COMMERCIAL-LIQUOR 5 
SALES-CONDITIONAL OVERLAY-NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN (CS-1-CO-NP) 6 
COMBINING DISTRICT, GENERAL COMMERCIAL SERVICES-7 
CONDITIONAL OVERLAY-NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN (CS-CO-NP) COMBINING 8 
DISTRICT, AND GENERAL COMMERCIAL SERVICES-MIXED USE-9 
VERTICAL MIXED USE BUILDING-CONDITIONAL OVERLAY-10 
NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN (CS-MU-V-CO-NP) COMBINING DISTRICT TO 11 
GENERAL COMMERCIAL SERVICES-MIXED USE-VERTICAL MIXED USE 12 
BUILDING-CONDITIONAL OVERLAY-NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN                    13 
(CS-MU-V-CO-NP) COMBINING DISTRICT. 14 
 15 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN: 16 
 17 
PART 1.  The zoning map established by Section 25-2-191 of the City Code is amended to 18 
change the base district from commercial-liquor sales-conditional overlay-neighborhood 19 
plan (CS-1-CO-NP) combining district, general commercial services-conditional overlay-20 
neighborhood plan (CS-CO-NP) combining district, and general commercial sales-mixed 21 
use-vertical mixed use building-conditional overlay-neighborhood plan                         22 
(CS-MU-V-CO-NP) combining district to general commercial sales-mixed use-vertical 23 
mixed use building-conditional overlay-neighborhood plan (CS-MU-V-CO-NP) combining 24 
district on the property described in Zoning Case No. C14-2022-0150, on file at the 25 
Planning Department, as follows: 26 
 27 

Tract 1 28 
LOT 11 of the SAM HUSTON HEIGHTS ANNEX, a subdivision in the City of 29 
Austin, Travis County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in 30 
Volume 4, Page 3, of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas,  31 

 32 
Tract 2 33 
0.1419 acre of land, being the South 103 feet by 60 feet of LOT 10, SAM 34 
HUSTON HEIGHTS ANNEX, a subdivision in the City of Austin, Travis County, 35 
Texas, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Volume 4, Page 3, of the 36 
Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, and being that 0.1419 acre tract of land 37 
described by deed recoded in Volume 3361, Page 648, of the Official Public 38 
Records of Travis County, Texas, 39 

 40 
 41 
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Tract 3 1 
0.3581 acres of land, being the North 260 feet by 60 feet of LOT 10, SAM 2 
HUSTON HEIGHTS ANNEX, a subdivision in the City of Austin, Travis County, 3 
Texas, according to the map or play thereof as recorded in Volume 4, Page 3, of 4 
the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, 5 
 6 
said Tract 1, Tract 2, and Tract 3, being more particularly described by metes and 7 
bounds in Exhibit “A” incorporated into this ordinance (collectively the 8 
“Property”), 9 
 10 

locally known as 3117 and 3121 East 12th Street in the City of Austin, Travis County, 11 
Texas, generally identified in the map attached as Exhibit “B”. 12 

 13 
PART 2.  The Property within the boundaries of the conditional overlay combining district 14 
established by this ordinance is subject to the following conditions: 15 
 16 

1. The following uses are prohibited uses on the Property: 17 
 18 

Adult oriented businesses Agricultural sales and services 
Automotive washing (of any 
type) 

Campground 

Commercial blood plasma 
center 

Commercial off-street parking 

Construction sales and services Convenience storage 
Custom manufacturing Drop-off recycling collection facility 
Equipment repair services Equipment sales 
Laundry services Limited warehousing and distribution 
Maintenance and service 
facilities 

Pawn shop services 

Service station Vehicle storage 
 19 
2. The following uses are conditional uses on the Property: 20 

 21 
Automotive sales Exterminating services 
Guidance services Hotel-motel 
Kennels Monument retail sales 
Outdoor sports and recreation Residential treatment 

 22 
 23 
 24 

 25 
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PART 3.  Except as specifically restricted under this ordinance, the Property may be 1 
developed and used in accordance with the regulations established for the general 2 
commercial services (CS) base district, mixed use (MU) combining district, and other 3 
applicable requirements of the City Code. 4 
 5 
PART 4.  Except as specifically modified by this ordinance, the Property is subject to 6 
Ordinance No. 020110-17 that established zoning for the Rosewood Neighborhood Plan. 7 

 8 
PART 5.  This ordinance takes effect on ________________, 2023. 9 

 10 
PASSED AND APPROVED 11 
 12 
       § 13 
       § 14 
                 , 2023  § _____________________________________ 15 
                Kirk Watson 16 
                    Mayor 17 
 18 
 19 
APPROVED: ______________________ ATTEST: _____________________________ 20 
       Anne L. Morgan          Myrna Rios 21 
         City Attorney                    City Clerk 22 
 23 



LOT 6

LOT 7

LOT 9

LOT 10

LOT 13

[A]

LOT 1

LOT 2

LOT 3

LOT 4

LOT 5

LOT 6

LOT 7

LOT 8

LOT 9

 BLOCK "K"
MCKINLEY HEIGHTS

VOL. 4 , PG. 110
D.R.T.C.T.

E
A

S
T
 1

2
T
H

 S
T
R

E
E

T
(6

0
' R

.O
.W

.)

MCKINLEY AVE
(50' R.O.W.)

LOT 14

AUSTIN HOUSING FINACE CORPORATION
DOC. NO. 2001138966

O.P.R.T.C.T.

LOT 12
OWNER: DANNY DORIS

PROBATE RECORDS
142-21-258589

& PREIOUSLY TO ODESSA TANNEHILL
DOC. NO. 2008180039

O.P.R.T.C.T.

MCKINLEY HEIGHTS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
VOL. 12635 , PG. 1480

R.P.R.T.C.T.

LOT 06
[B]

LOT 07
[B]

LOT 8

TRACT 2:
SOUTH 103' X 60'

OF LOT 10
ARTHUR GENE HOWARD

VOL. 3361 , PG. 648
D.R.T.C.T.

TRACT 1:
LOT 11

ARTHUR GENE HOWARD
VOL.2723 , PG. 437

D.R.T.C.T.

TRACT 3:
NORTH 260'
OF LOT 10

ARTHUR GENE HOWARD
VOL.2771 , PG. 21

D.R.T.C.T.

[B]
SAM HUSTON HEIGHTS ANNEX

VOL. 4 , PG. 3
P.R.T.C.T.

LOT 06
[B]

LOT 07
[B]

[C]
CITY OF AUSTIN

CALLED 0.028 ACRES
VOL. 11756 , PG. 858

D.R.T.C.T.

[D]
CITY OF AUSTIN

CALLED 0.028 ACRES
OUTLOT 15 DIVISION "B"

VOL. 10377, PG. 900
D.R.T.C.T.

LOT A
EMCO ADDITION
VOL. 49 , PG. 03

O.P.R.T.C.T.
OWNER: ELM RIDGE

AFFORDABLE
PARTNERS, LTD.

DOC. NO. 2010026677
O.P.R.T.C.T.

1 STORY
BRICK & FRAME / WOOD

COMMERCIAL0.9999 ACRE(S)
43,554 SQUARE FEET

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE
SURVEY OF LOTS 10 AND
11 SAM HUSTON HEIGHTS

City of Austin, Travis
County, Texas

PO Box 90876, Austin Texas 78709

INFO@4WARDLS.COM   (512) 537-2384

       TBPELS  FIRM #10174300

A Limited Liability Company

[C]
CITY OF AUSTIN

CALLED 0.028 ACRES
VOL. 11756 , PG. 858

D.R.T.C.T.

[D]
CITY OF AUSTIN

CALLED 0.028 ACRES
OUTLOT 15 DIVISION "B"

VOL. 10377, PG. 900
D.R.T.C.T.

[A]
TRACTS 1, 2 & 3

DOUGLAS GENE HOWARD,
INDEPENDENT EXECUTOR

OF THE ESTATE OF
ARTHUR GENE HOWARD

PROBATE CAUSE NO.
C-1-PB-21-001193

TRAVIS COUNTY, TX

EXHIBIT A
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C14-01-0150

C14-2009-0106

C14-2009-0106

C14-2009-0106

C14-2016-0025

C14-2009-0106.001

C14-06-0166

C14-2009-0106

C14-06-0165

C14-2009-0106

NPA-2015-0008.01
C14-2013-0091

C14-2022-0052

NPA-2013-0008.01

E 12TH ST AIRPORT BLVD

E 13TH ST

E 14TH ST

OAK SPRINGS DR

E 16TH ST

MC KINLEY AVE

SOL WILSON AVE

TIL
LE

RY
 ST

HARVEY ST

RID
GE

WA
Y D

R

E 14TH HALF ST

MC CLAIN ST

CREST AVE

E 17TH ST

SANCHEZ ST

OAK GROVE AVE

GREENWOOD AVE
E 18TH ST

PA
ND

OR
A S

T

RIDGE DR

ROSEWOOD AVE

SUMMERS

WEB
BE

RV
ILL

E R
D

PENNSYLVANIA AVE

LORETO DR

LOVINGOOD DR

BREEDLOVE CT

E 17TH ST

HARVEY ST

E 17TH ST

TILLERY ST

GREENWOOD AVE

P-NP

P-NP

SF-3-NP

MF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-MU-NP

CS-MU-NP

SF-3-NP

MF-4-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-MU-NP

SF-3-NP
SF-3-NP

CS-MU-CO-NP

SF-3-NP

MF-3-NP

CS-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-NP

GR-MU-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-MU-V-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-6-CO-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-MU-V-CO-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-MU-CO-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-MU-V-CO-NP

CS-MU-CO-NP

SF-6-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-MU-NP

GO-MU-CO-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-MU-V-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-MU-CO-NP

MF-3-NP

CS-MU-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-CO-NP

LR-MU-NP

SF-3-NP

SF-3-NP
LR-MU-NP

MF-3-NP
LR-MU-NP

GO-MU-CO-NP

LR-MU-V-NP
CS-CO-NP

LR-MU-V-NP CS-1-MU-NP

CS-MU-V-CO-NP

SF-3-NP SF-3-NP

MF-2-NP

CS-MU-NP

GR-MU-CO-NP
LR-MU-V-CO-NP

LR-MU-CO-NP

LR-MU-NP

CS-MU-V-NP

SF-6-CO-NP

CS-MU-CO-NP

LR-MU-NP

CS-MU-CO-NP

CS-1-CO-NP

GR-MU-CO-NP

CS-CO-NP

CS-1-MU-CO-NP

LR-MU-CO-NP

SF-3-NP

CS-MU-CO-NP

70-119

64-93

70-03

67-17

59-94

C14-02-0142.003

52-547

80-122

64-008

73-145

93-166

72-254

87-103

64-037

85-301
79-271

57-076

99-0004

06-0165

06-0166

92-0007

01-0150

02-0127.SH

P83-39

P80-88

P80-40

C14P-75-057

SP-98-0239C

SP-89-0245C

SP-00-2253C

SP-06-0208CSP-02-0360C

SP-06-0391C

SP-00-2252C

SP-99-0277C

RETAIL STRIP

SP-02-0341C.SH

VAC. BLDG.

RZ86-66

RZ87-16

SP-88-165BS

SP97-20

SP85-103

CONV. STR.

REST.

APPL.

84-472RC

SP91-132C

SP92-131C

SP88-0165BS

APTS.

SERV.

LIQUOR STR.

AUTO REP.

UNDEV

AUTO PAINT

STATION

LIBRARY

DRIVE THRU

OAK SPRINGS PARK

CAR SALES

SERVICE

DAY CARE

FAST FOOD

AUTO SUPPLY

FAST\FOOD

LIQUOR STORES

GROCERY STR.

PARKING

LAUNDRY MAT

LOT

TREATMENT\CENTER

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

REST HOME

REALTOR

SP88-366C

PAWN\SHOP

BE
AU

TY

CAR\WASH

APARTMENTS

BANK

CENTER

BA
RB

ER

CEMETERY

LOUNGE

BB
Q

GARAGE

PRODUCE

CHURCH

MEAT\MKT

MH

STR.GROC.

REST./TAVERN

CHURCH

AP
TS

.

CHURCH

REST.

REST.

CHURCH

CHURCH

TREATMENT\CENTER

64-93

APARTMENTS

GARAGE

CHURCH

C14-02-0142.003

APARTMENTS

FAST FOOD

FAST FOOD

ZONING

± This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.
This product has been produced by the Housing and Planning Department for the sole purpose of
geographic reference. No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or

ZONING CASE#: C14-2022-0150
SUBJECT TRACT

!

! !

!

!! PENDING CASE
ZONING BOUNDARY

1 " = 400 '
Created: 10/19/2022

EXHIBIT B
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